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STATE OF TENNESSEE 
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION FOR
FOOD BANK PROVISIONS
RFI # 32110-20400



1. STATEMENT OF PURPOSE:

The State of Tennessee, Department of General Services, issues this Request for Information (“RFI”) for the purpose of identifying suppliers who have the capacity and experience to provide food provisions to the State on an expedited basis, in order to help address the COVID-19 pandemic’s effect on the food banks across Tennessee. The State appreciates your input and participation in this process.


2. BACKGROUND:

[bookmark: _GoBack]A need has been identified by the State to contract with suppliers that can provide food to five food banks spread across the State. See Attachment 1 for list of food food products that the State is seeking to purchase. See Attachment 2 for information about the food banks. The purpose of this RFI is to obtain information regarding the capacity and availability of suppliers to assist the State in meeting its’ needs.  




3. COMMUNICATIONS:

3.1. Please e-mail your response to this RFI and any questions regarding this request to: 
Josh Polk
Central Procurement Office
Joshua.Polk@tn.gov
615-360-4460

3.2. Please reference RFI # 32110-20400 with all communications to this RFI.





4. RFI SCHEDULE OF EVENTS:
	
EVENT
	
TIME
(Central Time Zone)
	
DATE
(all dates are State business days)

	1. 
	RFI Issued
	10:00 AM
	April 21, 2020

	2. 
	RFI Response Deadline
	6:00 PM
	April 23, 2020









5. GENERAL INFORMATION:


5.1. Please note that responding to this RFI is not a prerequisite for responding to any future solicitations related to this project and a response to this RFI will not create any contract rights. Responses to this RFI will become property of the State.


5.2. The information gathered during this RFI is part of an ongoing procurement. In order to prevent an unfair advantage among potential respondents, the RFI responses will not be available until after the completion of evaluation of any responses, proposals, or bids resulting from a Request for Qualifications, Request for Proposals, Invitation to Bid or other procurement method. In the event that the state chooses not to go further in the procurement process and responses are never evaluated, the responses to the procurement including the responses to the RFI, will be considered confidential by the State.

5.3. The State reserves the right to request oral presentations from select Respondents.

5.4. The State will not pay for any costs associated with responding to this RFI.


6.   INFORMATIONAL FORMS:
      The State is requesting the following information from all interested parties. Please fill out the 
       following form or provide the below requested information on a separate attachment:

	RFI #32110–20400 TECHNICAL INFORMATIONAL FORM

	1.   RESPONDENT LEGAL ENTITY NAME:

	2.   RESPONDENT CONTACT PERSON:
Name, Title: Address:
Phone Number: Email:

	3. Mark an ‘X’ next to any of the below food categories (see Attachment 1) for which your company can provide on a timely basis to the food bank locations provided by the State (see Attachment 2).
· Cereal Bars     ☐ Cereal  ☐ Canned Fruit      ☐ Canned Vegetables   ☐ Peanut Butter 
· Canned Meat ☐ Jelly    ☐ Canned Chicken ☐ Canned Tuna              ☐ Pasta 
· Pasta Sauce    ☐ Rice       ☐ Soup                    ☐ Mac N Cheese             ☐ Dried Beans
☐ Dehydrated Potatoes       ☐ Shelf-Stable Milk

Mark an ‘X’ next to each Food Bank location your company can service regularly.
· Mid-South Food Bank     
☐ Second Harvest Food Bank of Middle Tennessee 
☐ Second Harvest Food Bank of North East Tennessee      
☐ Second Harvest Food Bank of East Tennessee   
☐ Chattanooga Area Food Bank


	4.   Provide a narrative of your company’s experience and capacity in providing the food products as outlined in Attachment 1. Include any relevant information or scopes (including identifying information) for any contracts utilized to provide any of these commodities to other public sector entities.

	5.   Provide a narrative on your available inventory of the relevant food products with the current COVID-19 pandemic.

	6,    Provide a short narrative on what additional information your company would need from the State to be able to respond to a solicitation about supplying and delivering these food products.  

	ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS

	1.   Please provide input on alternative approaches or additional information to consider that might benefit the State.






ATTACHMENT 1- ESTIMATED FOOD TRUCK LOADS OVER 8 WEEK PERIOD

	Food
	Units of Measure
	Packaging Type
	Mid-South FB  Truckloads
	Second Harvest FB Middle TN
Truckloads
	Second Harvest FB NE TN Truckloads
	Second Harvest FB East TN Truckloads
	Chattanooga Area FB Truckloads
	TOTAL Truckloads 

	CEREAL BARS
	80 X 1 OZ
	Bag
	16
	0
	0
	1
	0
	17

	CEREAL
	12 X  15 OZ
	Bag
	16
	1
	2
	1
	1
	21

	CANNED FRUIT
	24 X 16 OZ
	Can
	8
	1
	4
	1
	1
	15

	CANNED MEAT
	24 X 16 OZ
	Can
	8
	1
	2
	1
	0
	12

	CANNED VEG
	24 X 16 OZ
	Can
	8
	1
	4
	1
	1
	15

	PEANUT BUTTER
	12 X 12 OZ
	Plastic Jar
	16
	1
	2
	1
	1
	21

	JELLY
	12 X 20 OZ
	Plastic Jar
	8
	0
	0
	1
	1
	10

	CANNED CHICKEN
	24 X 15 OZ
	Can
	8
	1
	2
	1
	1
	13

	CANNED TUNA
	48 X 5 OZ
	Can
	8
	1
	2
	1
	1
	13

	PASTA
	12 X 15 OZ
	Plastic Bag
	16
	1
	2
	1
	1
	21

	PASTA SAUCE
	24 X 15 OZ
	Plastic Jar
	16
	1
	2
	1
	1
	21

	RICE
	12 X 2 LB
	Plastic Bag
	8
	1
	1
	1
	1
	12

	SOUP
	12 X 15 OZ
	Can
	8
	1
	4
	1
	1
	15

	MAC N CHEESE
	24 X 7 OZ
	Box
	16
	1
	2
	1
	1
	21

	DRY BEANS
	12 X 2 LB
	Plastic Bag
	8
	0
	2
	1
	1
	12

	DEHYD POTATO
	12 X 1 LB
	Plastic Bag
	16
	0
	2
	1
	1
	20

	SHELF-STABLE MILK
	24 X 16 OZ
	Carton
	16
	1
	1
	1
	1
	20



Assumptions:
· There are 22 pallets per truckload
· Consumer sized packaging on all product.
· Any contracted supplier would have to call the appropriate food bank to set delivery times.















ATTACHMENT 2- FOOD BANK LOCATION AND DELIVERY INFORMATION

	Food Bank
	Delivery location
	Delivery Info

	Mid-South Food Bank
	3865 South Perkins Rd, Memphis TN 38118
	Deliver total of 5 truckloads per day- Receiving hours Monday-Friday 7 am to 4 pm

	Second Harvest Middle TN
	331 Great Circle Rd. Nashville, TN 37228
	Deliver total of 3 truckloads per day- Receiving hours Monday-Friday 8 am to 4 pm

	Second Harvest Food Bank NE TN
	1020 Jericho Dr., Kingsport TN 37663
	Deliver total of 5 truckloads per day- Receiving hours Monday-Friday 7 am to 4 pm

	Second Harvest Food Bank East TN
	136 Harvest Lane, Maryville, TN 37801
	Deliver total of 3 truckloads per day-Receiving hours Monday-Friday 8:30 am to 2:30 pm

	Chattanooga Area Food Bank
	2009 Curtain Pole Rd, Chattanooga, TN 37406
	Deliver total of 3 truckloads per day- Receiving hours 7 am to 2 pm Monday - Friday
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